

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
Case No. SC04-310

---

---

Upon Request from the Attorney General  
for an Advisory Opinion as to the  
Validity of an Initiative Petition

---

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: THE MEDICAL LIABILITY CLAIMANT'S  
COMPENSATION AMENDMENT

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF FLORIDIANS FOR PATIENT PROTECTION**

IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

---

---

JON MILLS  
Florida Bar No. 148286  
TIMOTHY McLENDON  
Florida Bar No. 0038067  
P.O. Box 2099  
Gainesville, Florida 32602  
Telephone: (352) 378-4154  
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested Parties/Opponents

BARNABY W. ZALL  
Weinberg & Jacobs, LLP  
11300 Rockville Pike # 1200  
Rockville, MD 20852  
Telephone: (301) 468-5500  
Facsimile: (301) 468-5504

*Pro Hac Vice* Counsel to

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. THE AMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT MISLEADS VOTERS ..... 2

**A. The Proposed Amendment Uses The Word “Received” But The Sponsor Uses The Word “Recovered” In Its Initial Brief ..... 2**

**B. The Proposed Amendment Uses The Term “Entitled” While The Sponsor Uses The Term “Guaranteed” In Its Initial Brief ..... 4**

**C. The Proposed Amendment Uses the Term “Damages”, While the Sponsor Uses the Phrase “Attorneys’ Fees” in Its Initial Brief ..... 5**

**D. The Proposed Amendment Uses the Phrase “Reasonable and Customary Costs” While the Sponsor Uses the Phrase “Attorneys’ Fees” in Its Initial Brief ..... 7**

II. THE SPONSOR’S INITIAL BRIEF CONFIRMS THAT THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT WOULD COMMIT MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS OF THE SINGLE SUBJECT RULE ..... 8

**A. A Recent Case Shows How The Sponsor’s Interpretation of the Proposed Amendment Contains Multiple Violations of the Single-Subject Rule ..... 9**

<b>B. Despite the Sponsor’s Conclusory Dismissal of the Traditional Measures of Multiple Subjects, the Proposed Amendment Contains Multiple Violations of the Single Subject Rule .....</b>	<b>12</b>
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen’l, re Amend. to Bar Govt. from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Publ. Educ., 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) .....</i>	14
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen’l Re: Local Trustees &amp; Statewide Governing Bd. to Manage Florida’s Univ. Sys., 819 So. 2d 725, 729 (Fla. 2002) .....</i>	14
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen’l re Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1994) .....</i>	14
<i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....</i>	7
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982) .....</i>	6
<i>Bidon v. Dept. of Prof’l Regulation, Fla. Real Estate Comm’n, 596 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1992) .....</i>	7-8
<i>City of Hollywood v. Lombardi, 770 So.2d 1196 (Fla. 2000) .....</i>	9-12,13
<i>Crew v. Myers, 336 Or. 535, 2004 WL 692055 (Or., April 2, 2004) .....</i>	2
<i>Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) .....</i>	8,11
<i>Florida East Coast Railway v. McRoberts, 111 Fla. 278, 149 So. 631 (1933) .....</i>	3

<i>Florida ex rel. Sherman v. Philips</i> , 61 Fla. 433, 54 So. 814 (1911) .....	5
<i>Grose v. Firestone</i> , 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982) .....	3-4
<i>Olmstead v. Emmanuel</i> , 783 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001) .....	6
<i>Rowe v. Pinellas Sports Authority</i> , 461 So.2d 72 (Fla. 1984) .....	5

**Florida Constitutional Provisions:**

Article XI, Section 3 .....	1,15
-----------------------------	------

**Florida Statutes:**

Section 440.34 .....	8
----------------------	---

**Other Authorities:**

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar 4-1.5 .....	6
